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OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C, MANN
ATTORREY GRMNERAL

%osrd of Insurance Gommlasionarl
Austin, Texas

Gentlemen: . Attention: Mr., Geo. Xan Flget

organized and operating unier Chepter 8, Title

78, Reviaed C 11 StEQ\tca of 1935, a polloy

of '1life 1ns the {nsuring clause of which

is as foll :_ :
1) :

' ‘ ﬁﬁety- Hereby Iusures
the Livos o SN

- 36TTned in Paragraph VI
nepbers ¢f sald nsmed aurod'( family, to-wit)

ife, Dauxht Sona, ¥other, PFather,
’ randmothers, Grandfathers,
Gr &d&ug ers) Grandsons

ditional mss reds, for suoh sn amount as the
decsased! s equal portion of the annual premium,
2g determingd by dividing the annual premium by
the number of persons insured hersunder at the
date of ench death, will purchase at the attain-
ed gge, neareest birthday, of such deceansed aseur-
ed gt the date of death aoaording to s table of
premiumeé double the amount the net. anpual renew-
2ble term premiums based upcon the American Ex-
perlence Table of Mortality end Crzige Exten-
tion thereof for agee under ten years with in-
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terest at three and one-half per gentum per
annum.' . :

‘The poliocy almo provides automatic cover-

age as follows: 'The insurance benefits herein
provided shall extend automatically to addition-
2l sssureds complying with the terms of this
voliocy after its effeotive date without the nec-
8821ty of no%ice to the 3ociety. No death shall
terainate the policy unless it be the last re-
malning assured.’

*The law under which this Socliety opersates

requires that the socolety snall operate on a
lodge syetem with a represeniative fora of gov-
ernment, &s 1s presoribed in Artisles 4320,

4821,

tion

and 4822,

It is to be noted that insursnce proteq-
is granted under the policy to a named

agsured and wvarious members of his family, but
only the named sssured 1s known to the Society,
unless or until a deasth in the family occurs.

No other insured members are known to the EBociety,
and any additions to the ineured group are unknown
to the Soclety at the time such additions become
affeotive. _

*Your opinion is respectfully regueated as

to whether or not it is within the powerz of a
fraternasl benefit scoiety organired undar the
laws of this Btate to issue such a policy, and
also whether or not in your.opinion it is pos-
sible for a fraternal benefit soclety to grant
insurancs coverzge to zn individusl who 18 not
a member of the sgoclety insofar se belonging
to a particular lodge or having a voise in the
government of the sooclety.? -

defines a

tary
ized

Article 4820, Vernon'se Annotated Clvil Statutes,
frasternal btenefit society a3 follows:

*Any corporation, society, order or volun-
assoclation, without cepital stook, organ-~
and carried on solely for the mutual benefit

6,
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of its members and their beneficlaries, and
not for vrofit, and having a lodge system and
representative form of government, or whioch
1imits 1ts membership to a seoret fraternity
naving a lodge eysfem and representative form
of government, and whioh shall mgke provision
for the psyment of benefits in accordance with
cection 4 hereof, 1s hereby deoclared to be =&
Fraternsl Benefit Soclety."

Artlcle 4821, Vernon's Annotatesd Civil Stetutes,
defines the term "lodge system":

"Any soclety having a supreme governing
or legislative body and subordinsie lodges or
branches by whatever nsme known into which mem-
bera snall be admitted in accordance with its
constitution, laws, ritusl, rules snd regula-
tiona, and which shall e required by the laws
of such society to hold periodlcsl meetings,
ghall be deepned to be operating on the lodge
system, " ‘ '

Article 4822, Vernon's Annotatad Civil S8tatutes,
orovides:

"Any soclety ensll be deemed to have a rep-
resentative form of government when it ehsall
rrovide in ite constitution and laws for a su-—-
preme legislative or governing body, composed
of repregentatives elegted elther by the mem-
bers or by dslegates elected dlrectly or indl-
reotly by the membere, together with such other
membere ag may be prescribed bty ite constitution
and lzwe; vrovided, that the elective members
shall constitute =z majority in number and not
lege than the number of votes required to amend
Aite oconstitution and lawse; and vrovided, further,
that the meetings of the supreme or governing
body, and the elestion of officers, representa-
tives or delegates shall be held as often as
‘once in four calendar yeers. No mamber under
age sixteen ghall have voice or vote in the
management of the soclety. No members, orflcer‘
representative or delegate shzll vote by proxy.
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Article 4831, Vernon'eg Annotated Civil Statutees,
in part, reads as follows: ,

"Any versen may be admitted to benefleial,
or gzenersl, or soclal membership in any soclety
in such manner and upon such showing of sligri-
P1lity as the laws of the soclety may nrovide,
and any veneflclal member masy direot any bene-
fit to be pald to such cerson or versons, entity,
or intereat as may be permitied by the laws of
the soclety; # &« =¥ ‘ .

Ag the name impliea, the plan or soheme which a
fraternal benefit scclety operatee upon ie one where “the
members mutually contribute to the payment of loseasas and
exnenses, and in which the indemnity or benefit to accrue
ie conditioned in any manner upon persons holding similar
contracte * * #*  See: 1 Couch, Cye of Ins. Sect. 250.

It 18 sesn that all the vsrious activities of =a
benevolent society ies between the corporate hody and the
individual unite composing it; to-wlt, its membere

Are the specified “menbers of said named assuredts
familyY membere of the soclety witnin the stztutory mesning
of that word? %We think not.

The term “member® as used by the Legielature ap-
parently means 2 real membership or an actuel affiliation
with the organization and not an indireét relationship ac-
quired through mers genealoglocal connectlon with an actual
member who has been formally chosen as a corporate unilt
of the eociefty. A membership in the soolety ilmpllies, not
only the enjoyment of ite privileges, but esotual subjection
to the governing rules.

A frsternal bsnafit soclety csn issus no certifi-
cate of memberehiv other than those expregely provided for
in ite cherter, constitution, and by -laws. Any attemdt to
axtend or grant benefits beyond these established bounds
18 ultra vires the soclaty and thus rendered void. 1 Couch,
Cye. of Ina., Bect. 258, Wirtz v, Soverelgn Camp, W.0.¥W,,
114 Tex. 471, 263 8. W. 438, and czses olted therein.

Here, we conclude. The specified “members of the
named assured's family" are not membere ¢f the soclety. The
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certificate seeks to extend benefits beyond the legal scope
thereby msking ‘said certificates ultra vires the soclety.

We trust this answera your inquiry.
Very truly yours
ATTORNEY GERERAL OF TEXAS

By %/ %W

wm. J. Fanning
A gistant

o e

Srunffy ¥illians
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